

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HEALTHY GULF, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, et al.

Defendants,

and

CHEVRON USA;
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INST.,

*Defendant-
Intervenors.*

Civil Action No. 23-cv-00604-
APM

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' COMBINED CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND 2

 I. Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act..... 2

 II. National Environmental Policy Act..... 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

 I. BOEM’s 2017-2022 Five Year Oil and Gas Leasing Program 5

 II. Enactment of the Inflation Reduction Act 6

 III. BOEM’s Supplemental EIS for Lease Sale 259 7

 IV. BOEM’s Approval of Lease Sale 259 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. BOEM’s Analysis of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Complied with NEPA..... 10

 A. Analysis of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Under NEPA..... 10

 B. BOEM Reasonably Analyzed the Greenhouse Gas Emissions
Resulting from Lease Sale 259 13

 C. Plaintiffs’ Critiques of BOEM’s Analysis Fail to Demonstrate a
Violation of NEPA..... 17

 1. BOEM’s Reliance on Available Data from the Energy
Information Administration Complied with NEPA..... 18

 2. BOEM Appropriately and Adequately Contextualized its
Disclosure of GHG Emissions, Including By Analyzing
Those Emissions in the Context of Relevant Environmental
Laws and Policies 24

 II. BOEM’s Analysis of Impacts to the Rice’s Whale Complied with NEPA 28

 III. BOEM’S Analyzed a Reasonable Range of Alternatives..... 35

IV.	BOEM Reasonably Analyzed the Potential Impacts of Oil Spills.....	38
V.	BOEM Included Environmental Justice Communities in its Process, and Properly Analyzed Environmental Justice Impacts	41
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexandria v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>American Oceans Campaign v. Daley</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	36
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	5, 42
<i>Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen</i> , 444 U.S. 223 (1980).....	34
<i>Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	23, 24, 44
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Communities Against Runaway Expansion v. F.A.A.</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	42, 43
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FERC</i> , 67 F.4th 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3, 4
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	5, 23
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Haaland</i> , 59 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2023)	27
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Haaland</i> , 583 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2022).....	8, 11, 12, 17, 20, 27, 28, 29
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal v. Kempthorne</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008).....	36

<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Haaland</i> , 47 F.4th 795 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	27, 28
<i>Izaak Walton League of America v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	33
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	5, 33
<i>Montana v. Haaland</i> , 50 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Nat’l Com. for the New River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Oceana v. BOEM</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014).....	20, 21, 22, 39, 40
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 20-3817 (CKK), 2022 U.S. Dist. WL 5434208 (D.D.C. Oct. 7, 2022)	42
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	3, 4
<i>Secretary of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	2
<i>Sierra Club v. Adams</i> , 578 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	35
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9, 11, 42
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	44
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5, 11, 17, 21, 34
<i>Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4

<i>Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 739 2021 WL 3667986 (D. Alaska Aug. 18, 2021)	12
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corp. of Engineers</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017).....	41
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 282 F.Supp.3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	44
<i>Tacoma, Washington v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31, 32
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4, 20, 21
<i>Theodore Roosevelt P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 18
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council. Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	35
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Abbey</i> , 719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10, 11, 17, 21
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....	11, 23
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370f.....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3).....	2
43 U.S.C. § 1334.....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1337.....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)	3

43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1)..... 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(8)..... 9
 43 U.S.C. § 1337(l)..... 23
 43 U.S.C. § 1340(c) 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1344..... 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1345(a)-(b) 23
 43 U.S.C. § 1351..... 3
 43 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1356 2
 5 U.S.C. § 702..... 9
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 9
 Pub. L. No. 109-432, 120 Stat. 2922 (Dec. 20, 2006) 29
 Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (Aug. 16, 2022)..... 6

Regulations

15 C.F.R. § 930.36(b) 23
 30 C.F.R. § 550.207 3
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a)..... 35, 38
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(b) (2018)..... 26
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(d) 24
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 22
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b) 22, 39
 40 C.F.R. § 1505.2 5
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 (2019) 10
 40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.28 4
 40 C.F.R. pt. 1502..... 4
 43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978)..... 4
 51 Fed. Reg. 15,618, (Apr. 25, 1986) 4
 51 Fed. Reg. 15,618, (Apr. 25, 1986) 22
 81 Fed. Reg. 14,881 (Mar. 18, 2016)..... 5
 81 Fed. Reg. 51,866 (Aug. 5, 2016)..... 12
 81 Fed. Reg. 83,870 (Nov. 22, 2016)..... 5

82 Fed. Reg. 6643 (Jan. 19, 2017)	7
84 Fed. Reg. 15,446 (Apr. 15, 2019)	28
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304, (July 16, 2020).....	4
86 Fed. Reg. 47,022 (Aug. 23, 2021).....	29
86 Fed. Reg. 5,322, (Jan. 19, 2021)	29
86 Fed. Reg. 7,037, (Jan. 20, 2021)	24
87 Fed. Reg. 64,246 (Oct. 24, 2022).....	8
88 Fed. Reg. 1196 (Jan. 9, 2023)	12
88 Fed. Reg. 2371 (Jan. 13, 2023)	8
88 Fed. Reg. 25,251, (Apr. 21, 2023)	42
88 Fed. Reg. 47,453 (July 24, 2023).....	30, 33
Other Authorities	
Executive Order 12,898	42
Executive Order 14,008	25, 42
Executive Order 14,096	42
Executive Order 13,990	24
